FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

\$

232,710"

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Zeringue to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Zeringue

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 12, line 3, after "Statutes of" and before "transfers" delete "1950 and" and insert
 "1950,"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 12, line 5, after "governing" and before "shall" delete "authorities" and insert the 6 following: "authorities, and any transfer to a political subdivision created for economic 7 development or tourism promotion and established by law in a parish having a population 8 of no less than two hundred forty-five thousand persons and no more than three hundred fifty 9 thousand persons"

- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 11 On page 21, delete lines 4 and 5 in their entirety
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 13 On page 23, delete lines 27 and 28
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 15 On page 35, at the end of line 24, delete "\$872,275" and insert "\$927,840"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 17 On page 35, between lines 24 and 25 insert the following:
- 18 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 19 to the Administrative Program for an online
- 20 reporting system of public school board finances,
- 21 including one (1) authorized position, in the event
- that House Bill No. 462 of the 2023Regular Session
- 23 of the Louisiana Legislature becomes law
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 25 On page 49, at the end of line 45, delete "\$62,746,679" and insert "\$57,746,679"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 27 On page 50, at the end of line 23, delete "\$117,672,897" and insert "\$112,672,897"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 29 On page 50, at the end of line 25, delete "\$100,136,598" and insert "\$95,136,598"

Page 1 of 4

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 2 On page 50, at the end of line 30, delete "\$117,672,897" and insert "\$112,672,897"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 4 On page 62, delete lines 11 through 17 in their entirety
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 6 On page 73, delete lines 11 through 14 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 7 "The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means
- 8 of finance for Medical Vendor Payments by reducing the appropriation out of the State
- 9 General Fund (Direct) by (\$22,312,516)."
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 11On page 76, line 7, after "EXPENDITURES:" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety12and insert:"FY 23 EOB FY 24 REC"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 14 On page 84, delete lines 49 through 51 in their entirety
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 16 On page 99, between lines 7 and 8 insert "**RETIREMENT SYSTEMS**"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 18 On page 99, at the end of line 11 delete "2024 LASERS" and at the beginning of line 12
- 19 delete "IUAL Payment" and insert "LASERS Subfund of the 2024 IUAL Payment"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 21 On page 99, at the end of line 17, delete "\$185,000,000" and insert "\$185,194,718"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 23 On page 99, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

24 "18-586 TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM - CONTRIBUTIONS

- 25 Payable out of the State General Fund by
- 26 Statutory Dedications out of the TRSL Subfund of
- 27 the 2024 IUAL Payment Fund to the Teachers'
- 28 Retirement System of Louisiana for application to
- 29 the system's Initial Unfunded Accrued Liability in
- 30 the event that House Bill No. 550 of the 2023
- Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislaturebecomes law

\$ 444,300,000"

- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 34 On page 102, delete lines 40 and 41 in their entirety

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 2 On page 110, at the end of line 43, delete "\$358,387,810" and insert "\$363,387,810"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 4 On page 110, at the end of line 44, delete "\$358,387,810" and insert "\$363,387,810"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 6 On page 111, at the end of line 2, delete "\$157,422,934" and insert "\$162,422,934"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 8 On page 111, at the end of line 13, delete "\$358,387,810" and insert "\$363,387,810"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 10 On page 111, at the end of line 20, delete "\$8,877,572" and insert "\$13,877,572"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 12 On page 117, at the end of line 34, delete "(0)" and insert "(8)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 14 On page 121, delete lines 28 through 34 in their entirety
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 16 On page 122, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein to the Federal Support Program,
\$2,500,000 of federal funds shall be payable to the Center for Literacy and Learning for the
administration of a pilot program that creates a framework for statewide family literacy
engagement."

- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 22 On page 124, at the end of line 28, delete "(\$46,479,514)." and insert "(\$196,479,514)."
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 24 On page 142, at the end of line 19, change "\$26,438,642" to "\$31,438,642"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 30</u>
- 26 On page 142, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:
- 27"Law Enforcement Recruitment Incentive28Program\$0 \$ 5,000,000"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- 30 On page 142, at the end of line 52, change "26,438,642" to "\$31,438,642"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- 32 On page 143, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

Page 3 of 4

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1"Law Enforcement Recruitment Incentive2Fund\$0 \$ 5,000,000"

- 3 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 33</u>
- 4 On page 143, at the end of line 31, change "\$26,438,642" to "\$31,438,642"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 34

6 On page 143, delete lines 39 and 40 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the appropriation herein to the Law Enforcement Recruitment
Incentive Program from the Law Enforcement Recruitment Incentive Fund shall only
become effective if House Bill Nos. 550 and 563 of the 2023 Regular Session of the
Legislature become law."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 145, line 7 after "for" and before "\$6,578,400" delete "state supplemental pay eligibility" and insert "a nonrecurring supplement for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 for each recipient eligible for state supplemental pay pursuant to R.S. 40:1667.1 or 1667.9"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 36

16 On page 145, line 11, after "for" and before "\$6,700,800" delete "state supplemental pay

17 eligibility" and insert "a nonrecurring supplement for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 for each

recipient eligible for state supplemental pay pursuant to R.S. 40:1666.1"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 145, at the end of line 15 delete "state supplemental" and at the beginning of line
16 delete "pay eligibility" and insert "a nonrecurring supplement for Fiscal Year 2023-2024

22 for each recipient eligible for state supplemental pay pursuant to R.S. 13:2591"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 38

24 On page 145, at the end of line 20, delete "state supplemental pay" and at the beginning of

line 21, delete "eligibility" and insert "a nonrecurring supplement for Fiscal Year 2023-2024

26 for each recipient eligible for state supplemental pay pursuant to R.S. 40:1667.7"